J. H. EDWARDS COMPANY
A REAL PROPERTY CONCERN
Specializing in Water Neutral Development

May 6, 2024

San Luis Obispo County Department of Planning & Building
976 Osos St.,, Rm 300
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Attention: Susan Strachan

RE: Phillips 66 Santa Maria Refinery Demolition and Remediation Project Draft
Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) State Clearinghouse #2023050020 and
Development Plan/Coastal Development Permit (DP/CDP) #C-DRC2022-
00048/ED23-054).

Please consider the following comments in connection with the above-referenced
project. Fundamentally, the proposed project includes the demolition and
remediation of the former oil refinery on approximately 218 acres. As a practicing
land use professional in San Luis Obispo County for over forty years, | wish to
express my support for the project as proposed. The DEIR is detailed, and I concur
with the recognized Environmentally Superior Alternative, as the proposed project.

Background

In 2013 Phillips 66 received approval for an increase in throughput by ten percent
(10%). This allowed the Santa Maria Refinery to substantially increase its
processing of crude oil. Final approval of the project was received from the Board of
Supervisors on February 26, 2013. Condition No. 17 (shown below) relates to the
provision of vertical public access to the ocean and was required as a condition of
approval. Subsequently, Phillips 66 formerly withdrew the project, however the
condition and its requirements remains in effect.

Coastal Access

17. Prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed authorizing an increase in Refinery
throughput, the applicant shall comply with Section 23.04.420 — Coastal Access
Required. Construction of improvements associated with vertical public access (if
required) shall occur within 10 years of the effective date of this permit (including any
required Coastal Development Permit to authorize such construction) or at the time of
any subseguent use permit approved at the project site, whichever occurs first. The
approximate location of the vertical access required by this condition of approval shall be
located within or immediately adjacent to the existing maintenance road as shown in
Exhibit D - Project Graphic (Coastal Access Location Map 1 and 2).
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On April 1, 2015, an Offer to Dedicate (OTD) for vertical coastal access for the public
was recorded in satisfaction of the above referenced condition. Pursuant to the
condition, Phillips 66 was required to design, permit and construct a 10-foot-wide
public access by February 2023, as shown below. Considering the refinery is
closing, it would appear incongruous for Phillips 66 to be required to permit and
build the previously contemplated improvements. An element of developing public
access relates to the acceptance of the outstanding OTD, ostensibly by a public
agency, such as California State Parks. However, at this time it is unclear who will
own the subject property in the future. The Offer to Dedicate is an appurtenance and
as such will “run with the land” and remain in effect until March 31, 2036. However,
the DEIR recommends the OTD be modified to extend the possible acceptance into
perpetuity, and I agree with this approach. Likewise, in further consideration of
removing applicant responsibility for the access development, this commenter
suggests the 10-foot wide OTD be enlarged to 60 feet. The practical basis for such a
request is discussed later as Proposed Modification of Condition No. 17.

Additional details of the roughly 1.5 mile long, 10-foot wide OTD and the horizontal
alignment in Exhibit C-1 are provided below:
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IRREVOCABLE OFFER TO DEDICATE VERTICAL PUBLIC N UPRR
ACCESS EASEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS
STATION NO. 18
Jo =" 01MB/12

THIS IRREVOCABLE OFFER TO DEDICATE VERTICAL PUBLIC ACCESS o ®
EASEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS (hereinafter referred to as the

4 AP
“Offer) is made this_J/ > day of _/A ool 2018 bypHILLPS 66 o Cch e Nt

COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “Grantor®) LEGEND

. FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED A

WITNESSETH NJ < No 8298 ~

POC POINT OF COMMENCEMENT - 523 012031/

WHEREAS, Grantor is the legal owner of a fee interest of certain real property GRAPHIC SCALE Expi20118
TPOSB TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING 0 00 1000
(hereinafter referred to as the "Property”) located in the unincorporated area of the : e

EASEMENT AREA
(INFEET)

1IN = 1000 FT
A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as though set forth in full; and _ — EXHIBIT "C-1"
. LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA
SHEET 1 OF 7 OF EXHIBIT "C-1"

County of San Luis Obispo (hereinafter referred to as the “County") described in Exhibit

WHEREAS, all of the Property is located within the coastal zone as defined in

Public Resources Code section 30103; and
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Need for Easement (oblique view of OTD alignment into the ODSVRA)

In the event the State of California does not acquire the land underlying the OTD,
they may need a sufficiently sized alignment to accomplish a southern access to the
ODSVRA if that opportunity presents.
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g

[Ror L R T —— - Figure 3:
Land Ownership & Management

ARernative Access Study
c-...n—--'-.-n-u—- Oceano Dunes State Vehiculer Recreasion Area
T L L neus———— Oveane Ounee Dot s 000

ODSVRA Land Ownership & Management / Condor Envitronmental Alternative Access Study 2006

Since 1980, the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation has
controlled the approximately 626-acre Phillips 66 land holding west of the Union
Pacific Railroad tracks as shown above. The “AGREEMENT AND GRANT OF
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS” was executed by Union Oil Company of California, then
owner of the Santa Maria Refinery. Please see a copy of the agreement attached.

Moreover, the 1982 Coastal Development Permit for the ODSVRA contemplated
Pier Avenue being temporary in nature with prospects for a permanent southern
entrance, presumably south of Arroyo Grande Creek. The primary impediment
facing State Parks in establishing a southern entrance and staging area is the
absence of available land. Given the existing OTD, coupled with a modified
condition of approval as suggested, could address the land acquisition issue. A 60-
foot wide OTD is necessary to co-locate a single multi-purpose vertical accessway to
minimize ground disturbance and to comply with California Public Utilities
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Commission rules against public at-grade crossings. While the proposed
components may be more long-term in nature, following portions of the site
cleanup, the question of access is very much in the fore. In other words, the
entrance to the ODSVRA at Phillips 66 can be achieved in the near-term through
adequately sizing the vertical access now with the possibility of State Parks
accepting the OTD.

Nexus and Rough Proportionality

It would appear reasonable to modify the recorded OTD considering the totality of
circumstances. Concerning the nexus to establish a further condition regarding
public access because the demolition and remediation project triggers an analysis
with respect to CZLUO 23.04.420. In this case, while Phillips 66 would be expanding
the land dedication, it would simultaneously be relieved of any current or future
obligation relative to the development of the accessway.

The original OTD requirement was part of the throughput project. The condition
established the width at the minimum distance as provided in the CZLUO. The
timing of the expanded OTD also coincides with what may be a final judicial
resolution regarding prior Coastal Commission efforts to close the ODSVRA. There
is a clear public purpose and benefit from requiring a modified OTD irrespective of
the outcome of the ODSVRA at this time.

Lastly, regarding rough proportionality, at the requested width of 60 feet for
approximately one and one-half miles, the dedication equates to 9 additional acres
as compared to the 10’ OTD acres and as a percentage of the entire Phillips 66 land
holding of approximately 1640 acres, it represents approximately five tenths of one
percent (.05).

Proposed Modification of Condition No. 17
1. Expand the existing ten-foot (10’) wide vertical access easement to sixty-feet
(60’) wide from State Hwy 1 / Willow Road to the westerly edge of the

Phillips 66 property.

2. Eliminate any obligation on the part of Phillips 66 Company to plan, permit
and construct improvements over the easement at any time.

3. Modify the 21-year duration of the OTD to be in perpetuity.
4. Phillips 66 would only be required to record an amendment to the OTD to
effectuate the above provisions including a new metes and bounds legal

description.
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5. A 10-foot wide OTD is inadequate to provide sufficient space to construct an
under-track structure or rail bridge to conform to public rail crossing
provisions per Union Pacific Railroad Public.

At some point, California State Parks or other entity may be able to accept the OTD
and it would be their responsibility to plan, permit, construct, operate, and maintain
the new vertical coastal public access to the ODSVRA. Likewise, whomever accepts
the OTD, they would be responsible for working with Union Pacific Railroad and the
California Public Utilities Commission to design a railroad crossing that conforms to
the Union Pacific Railroad Public Projects Manual dated July 30, 2021.

Respectfully,

ety Eduards

Jeff Edwards

Attachment-AGREEMENT AND GREANT OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS
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AGREEMENT AND GRANT OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS A5 Bow e,y

This Agreement, made and éntered into this Zd day of _%L

1984, by and between UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA a California

Corporation, hereinafter called "COMPANY", and the STATE OF CALIFOBNIA acting

by and thrcugh the DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES with the approval of the

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, hereinafter called’ "STATE";

WHEREAS STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOAHD proposes to purchase certain

properby from the UNIDN OIL COMPANY as an addition to Pismo Dunes State °

‘Vehicular Recreation Area as shown on attached Acquisition Plan identified as

Drawing No. 15651 marked zhiblt."AJaw

T e e e e

WHEREAS, in addition to this purchased property COMPANY proposes to.
grant to STATE the right, estate, and interest to occupy and use and to
brevent the further development during the term hereof of an ad jacent parcel

of land for specific Buffer Zone purposes in connection with the operation and

¢ mawqt;nance of lands within Pismo Dunes State Vehicular Recreation Area;

'wHERéAS, COMPANY shall retain ownership of other real property ,
contiguous and adjacent to the Buffer Zone and conduct various industrial uses

and operations on said other real property next to the Buffer Zone.

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the parties hereto to enter into

this Agreement for the purposes and on the conditions hereinafter referred to;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto hereby mutually agree as follows:

o e d -
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COMPANY hereby grants to the STATE the right, estate, and interest to
occupy and use and to prevent the development durlng the term hereof, except
as herein provided of that certain parcel of 1anq (said parcel) as delinegted
in red on the attached Exhibit "A", which exhibit by this reference is made a
S e S

S

part hereof such right, estaté, and interest shail endure for a term of five

(5) years'beginning on H!gﬂer i » 1980 and ending on ﬁiu;r|' 20,

1985 and such term shall be automatically renewed at the end of such five year

term and at the end of any subsequent five year term, for an additional

period of five years, unless notice of non-renewal is given in writing, by

COMPANY to STATE.

- In the event of' sueh notice the right, estate, and interest

of STATE under this agreement shall terminate two (2) years after the end of

the five year term within which such notice was served on STATE. Such right,

estate, and intgregt is subject to the fbllowingrtarms and conditions:

1. STATE shall use, operate, and maintain said parcel only as a part of
the State Park System for the purpose of providing a buffer zone, between
other property of the STATE and other property ouned by COMPANY adjacent to
said parcel, and for uses and operations consistent with providing a buffer
zone which shall include security patrol or emergency access, preservation of
scenic values, natural interpretation through guided tours, preservation,
maintenance, preventive maintenance, or rehabilitation of existing land
conditions such as dunes, dune foliage, wetland, flora and fauna habitats, and

such other uses as are éonsistent Wwith the Buffer Zone concept described

herein.
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2. STATE shall not allow entry upon or occupancy of said parcel by the
general public or by anyone for uses other than as described herein, or any
use, except as provided for herein, which requires access to said parcel by

anvone other than State Park System personnel, other relevant employees or

agents, or contractors of the STATE without express written consent of COMPANY.

. 3. The STATE shall-install and maintain boundary markers, and

épprOpriate warning markers along the boundary between the State Park System

and said parcel and prohibit access except as herein provided to the buffer

area within said parcel. STATE shall maintain and place warning markers on

COMPANY's existing fence and any fence subsequently, installed within said
paréel-aloﬁg sald western edge of the railrcad r;ght of way.  COMPANY and

STATE shall have the right to use COMPANY's existing gate for access to said

parcel at all times; Exoept as herein provided STATE shall not be required to

expend funds for development within said parcel.

&._ COMPANY may use and oceupy that portion of said parcel indicated in-

\blue and labelled "Company Use Area“‘on Ekhibiﬁ A‘fo; uses necessary and
beneficial ﬁé COMPANY’s'other real property in the area and operations thereof
and not ineonsisteﬁt with the Buffer Zone concept and the provisions of this
Agreement; broéided, however, that COQPANY may not further develop or expand
operations on said parcel except to maintain, repair, Eeplace, or reconstruct
existing facilities or to construct such other new facilities a# are approved
in writing by the STATE és consistent with the Buffer Zone concept in the
reason§b1e opinion of the STATE. COMPANY and STATE hereby agree that uses in
the Company Use Area which are not inconsistent with the Buffer Zone concept

includa, but are not limited to the following:



i storage of non-operating equipment and non-hazardous materials such

as pipes, construotion materials, pumps, product containers, and such

protective shelters as may be required.’

inspection, access, maintenance and Security patrols; and -

use of Company Use Area on a short-term basis as a staging or

; prefabrication area during construction of improvements or repairs to

facilities on COMPANY's other real property in the area.

\
COMPANY and STATE agree that the following uses in the Company Use °

Area would be inconsistent with the Buffer Zone concept:

employee or

contractor parking, temporary office or trailer facilities, additional

permanent structures, including climate controlled storage facilities,

warehouses which ﬁequire utility serﬁice or othef;operational equipment .
4 b

COMPANY shall maintain existing pipelines and other existing

facilities and operations in said parcel and shall have reasonable rights of

B

access, use, and maintenance of such pipelines and facilities.

Notwithstanding any description herein of non-permitted uses in the

» Company Use Area or Buffer Zone to the contrary, COMPANY shall retain the
.J right to develop its subsurface rights in drill sites located at mutually

agreeable sites within the Buffer Zone, to install, operate and maintain the

Lo equipment and facilities required to develop the subsurface resources and to
-

| have necessary access to pipellnes and other requlred facilities in the Buffer
i

i

Zone to support such drill sites.

o | .




the condition of_the parcel, possible effect of changing conditions of said

e W

@ B

5. STATE shall not be responsible for the protection, care, maintenance,

or control of any property or equipment stored in or placed by or for COMPANY

~within said parcel, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

6. COMPANY and its emplojees, agents and coﬂtraetors, subjec£ to the
limitation on development, and disturbance of STATE improvements as herein
pfo#ided, shall at all times retain the right to enter said parcel to observe,
inspect, test, study, and othenwise monitor éonditionp on the entire pérce;
for purposes of determining STATE'S adherence to the terms of this Agreement,
pahéel on COMPANY'S other real property and operations in the afea, and such
@ther purpéses as are consisten£ with this Agreement. 'Excépt for the usés
descfibed hérein as reserved to COMPANY, STATE'S Sccupaney of the parcei shall

3
be exclusive, and COMPANY shall not assign or delegate or otherwise transfer

-

its retained rights hereunder except as they may be transferred with said

parcel or said other real property.

7. The right, estate, or interest of STATE undér this Agreement shall be
terminable on 307days-written notice to STATE by COMPANY in the event STATE
after 90 days written notice specifying a breach of this Agreement does not
curé or diligently carry out work to cure any breach of the restriction,
covenants, of obligations upon STATE under this Agreement, or on written
notice in the event any condemnation proceedingé are initiated by the STATE,
or on written notice in the event any other Agency with eminent domain powers

establ;shes a more necessary public use than the STATE.
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8. COMéANY does not warrant or represent the appropriateness of said
parcel far the use as a buffer zone for Pismo Dunes State Vehicular Recreation
Area and by execution of this Agreement does not gstablish, alter, waive or
mod;fy, or expand the responsibilities, liabilities or obligations of COMPANY
with regard to conduct of activities on its adjoining real propert§ thch is

being used for operation of an oil refinery, coke plant, and similar

activities.

9. COMPANY énd STATE agréé to prqvide each other with current
information, schedule and desﬁription of all personnel, equipment and mateéial. |
using or occupying during the term of this Agreement, said parcel two weeks
prior to such occupation or use; and in ciréumstances requiring prompt aétion,

as conditions permit, so that COMPANY and STATE may coordinate such use and

prevént or minimize any inference, risk, or damage.

10. STATE hergby coveﬁants and agrees, to extent it may legally do so and
subject to availability of funds, to indemnify COMPANY against uabiiity,
losses, damages, or costs which COMPANY may suffer as a result of claims,
Jemands, or judgments against it resulting from a negligent act or omission by
STATE except such as arise out of the concurrent or sole negligence of COMPANY

or by reason of the use of said parcel by COMPANY as herein provided.

1. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement and the right,
estate, and interest herein given may be terminated by STATE by giving one

hundred eighty (180) days written notice to COMPANY.



112. Any notice, demand, or request required or authorized by this
! .

Agréement to be given or made to or upon STATE shall be deemed properly given

or made if delivered by certified mail, postage prepaid to: State of

California, Department of Parks and Recreation, P.O. on 2390, Sacragento,

1

-
]

The notice, demand, or request required or authorized by this
I : :

: Agr;ement to be made to or upon COMPANY shall be deeméd properly given or made
if ﬁelivered.by cerbifiéd mail postage prepaid to the Union 0il Company of
California, P.0. Box 7600, Los Angeles, CA 90051, Attention: Vice President,
Refining and Supply, 76/w (and a copy to Maqager. Santa Maria Refinery, Union

_ 0il Company of California, Route 1, Box 7600, Arroyo Grande, CA 93420).

The designation of the person to or upon whom any notice, demand, or
request is to be given or'made, ob the address of any such person may be
changed at any time by notice given in the same manner as provided in this

article for other notices. Nothing herein shall preclude the giving of notice .

”~%.

by personal service.

13. All obligations of STATE under this Agreement are subject to
availability of funds appropriated therefor. Failure of STATE to meet its
obligations hereunder because of non-availability of funds shall constitute a

breach of this agreement for purposes of paragraph 7.

14. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, COMPANY shall not
demage or disturb any boundary marker, fence, warning marker, or any other

)IQ STATE improvement to said parcel, permitted by this Agreement. After the end




ne ef the term hereof or the sooner termination thereof STATE may, at the

:,STATE'S option,lremobe any boundary marker, fence, warning marker. or any.

I3

other STATE improvement ‘to said property. All sueh material and improvements

_ shall be the quperty nf the STATE.

{ 15. -If the COMPANY'S right to terminate the right, estate, and interest
' gfénted to STATE under this Agreement is exercised effective before the end of
_ thJ twelfth year under this Agreement COMPANY agreee to pay STATE one—half of
‘COMPANY neeessarily incurred actual costs to 1nstall the fence, requ;red

" to be installed by Property Aequisition Agreement dated An¢¢2£ )98 between

COMPANY and STATE over and above the estimated salvage value, if any, of said
fenee,. se et ' l
oy P :
EHG. STATE agrees not to unreasonably ﬂithhold-approvalgof a license or
pepmit issued to tﬁe property owner ad]joining Blaek Lake to permit euchfowner
to enter the portion of said parcel immediately adjacent to Black Lake to do
er051on control work to control sand dune movement which is’ otherwise

| a
conelstent with the_terms and conditiona of this Agreement.

£
'

17. Except as expressly provided herein theré is no intent by COMPANY to

R S O 2 S S

dedicate said parcel to public use or waive any of its rights regarding said

parcel.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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Lig S T TE OF CALIFORNIA — THE RESOURCES AGENZS . m—
— %
: THANSFER OF JURISDICTION CONTROL SHEET

To: Real Estate Services
650 Howe Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95825

Attention: Jerry Heminger

From: Department of Parks and Recreation Acquisition Division, Property Acquisition and Ovnership

Rccords, Roland P. Foos, (916) 322-750?
PART | TO BE COMPLETED BY AREA/REGION AND FORWAHDED TO ACQuisiTIO 1ViS] i
e QTP TORWARDED TO ACQUISITION DIVISION
PARK OR PROJECT _240264 Pismo Dunes SBRA DBp__478

-PARCELS ___3318A (626.58 acres) Union 0il Company 34788 ,425

PUBLIC WORKS BOARD SETTLEMENT DATE _ 4-28-80 ACQUISITION PLAN NUMBER _ 15651
INVESTIGATION RECOMMENDATION

(3 Transter on Acquisition Area acquired in fee, 1010 - 383.42 = 626.58

Disposition of improvements/Cleanup

[J interim Management

Instructions to R.E.S.

0 Lesse back {G.S. to Control)

Special Conditions 3318B (371.77 acres leased by Parks concessions)

RECOMMENDATION OF AREA MANAGER RECOMMENDATION OF REGIONAL DIRESTD

COMMENTS COMMENTS

SIGNATURE OF AREA MANAGER DATE APPROVED FOR REGIONAL DIRECTOR DATE
- | I

PART 2 TO BE COMPLETED BY HEADGUARTE

RECOMMENDATIONS APPROVED BY ACQUISITION DIV
COMMENTS

e TR et O e
RS ACQUISIT!ON DIVISION AND FORWARDED TO REAL ESTATE SERVICES
ISION. PLEASE PROCEED AS DIRECTED

Per telephone conversation 8/2//81 with Wes Cater, Area Manager and John Baggett,

Central Coast Region request early transfer of parcel

APPROVED 2 i ITLE : DATE
@J,im{ @ \QMJ' J\mwmlu C'I\MCL _ 8/27/81
OPR 163 (Rev. 11/80) \') %

SEP 02 1361




5 7 STATE OF CALIFORNIA ~ THE RESOURCES AGENCY
, FEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATIO"

TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION CONTROL®HEET

~  Richard E, Pelty
Central Coast Region (2)

Date: __3-9-81

From. Department of Parks and RecreationAcq. Div, Property Acquisition and Ownership Records
Roland P, Foos, 916, 322-7507

PART 1 TO BE COMPLETED 8Y AREA/REGION AND FORWARDED TO ACGUISIT!OM iVlSlQﬂ
M

PARK OR PROJ
PARCELS

ECT__Pismo D;;nea SVRA

e
st

pBp___476

3319 (366.86 acres) Santa Maria Valley Assn,

PUBLIC WORKS BOARD SETTLEMENT DATE _8-29-78
INVESTIGATION RECOMMENDATION

;’] Transfer on Acquisition

Dispasition of Improvements/Cleanup ;

ACQUISITION PLAN NUMBER _ 15651

O interim Management

Instructions to R.E.S.

Qﬁse back

Special Conditions

{G.S. to Control)

RECOMMENDATION GF AREA MANAGER

COMMENTS
. e Lis

ﬂECOMMENDATI OF REGI
COMMENTS

/_

PR 163 (Rev. 11 A0
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o A»W g Meggee!

SIGWRTURE CE AR A MANAGER DATE ‘appro Q:Ztc;o NA mecy DAY, -
AN 2657 1> W fppds on Zéz Sho/f s

" PARY 2 YO 8 COMPLETED BY HEADQUAHTEHS ACQUISITION DIVlSIO ¢ AND FORWARDED TO REA EST&TE SERAVICES

m.:gg NFODATIONS APPROVED BY ACQUISITION DIVISION, PLEASE PROCEED AS DIRECTED
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s S PARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREAT !/ S
s ” SFER OF JURISDICTION CONTRO’ 4EET

. L
s

L g : Data: _
. *? Bichard E, Felty

. .+ Regional Director
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